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1 7 23.33  0.76 24.09  30 Pass 

1 14 23.21  0.76 23.97  30 Pass 

8 0 22.24  0.76 23.00  30 Pass 

8 4 22.26  0.76 23.02  30 Pass 

8 7 22.22  0.76 22.98  30 Pass 

15 0 22.22  0.76 22.98  30 Pass 

16QAM 19965 1711.5 1 0 23.00  0.76 23.76  30 Pass 

1 7 22.60  0.76 23.36  30 Pass 

1 14 22.47  0.76 23.23  30 Pass 

8 0 21.32  0.76 22.08  30 Pass 

8 4 21.31  0.76 22.07  30 Pass 

8 7 21.32  0.76 22.08  30 Pass 

15 0 21.23  0.76 21.99  30 Pass 

20175 1732.5 1 0 22.36  0.76 23.12  30 Pass 

1 7 22.54  0.76 23.30  30 Pass 

1 14 22.46  0.76 23.22  30 Pass 

8 0 21.28  0.76 22.04  30 Pass 

8 4 21.32  0.76 22.08  30 Pass 

8 7 21.26  0.76 22.02  30 Pass 

15 0 21.22  0.76 21.98  30 Pass 

20385 1753.5 1 0 22.36  0.76 23.12  30 Pass 

1 7 22.61  0.76 23.37  30 Pass 

1 14 22.46  0.76 23.22  30 Pass 

8 0 21.31  0.76 22.07  30 Pass 

8 4 21.32  0.76 22.08  30 Pass 

8 7 21.30  0.76 22.06  30 Pass 

15 0 21.22  0.76 21.98  30 Pass 

 

LTE Band 4 ,Channel Bandwidth: 5 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna EIRP EIRP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 19975 1712.5 1 0 23.64  0.76 24.40  30 Pass 

1 12 23.93  0.76 24.69  30 Pass 

1 24 23.61  0.76 24.37  30 Pass 

12 0 22.72  0.76 23.48  30 Pass 

12 6 22.78  0.76 23.54  30 Pass 

12 13 22.71  0.76 23.47  30 Pass 

25 0 22.75  0.76 23.51  30 Pass 

20175 1732.5 1 0 23.46  0.76 24.22  30 Pass 

1 12 23.54  0.76 24.30  30 Pass 

1 24 23.04  0.76 23.80  30 Pass 

12 0 22.20  0.76 22.96  30 Pass 

12 6 22.26  0.76 23.02  30 Pass 
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12 13 22.16  0.76 22.92  30 Pass 

25 0 22.20  0.76 22.96  30 Pass 

20375 1752.5 1 0 23.08  0.76 23.84  30 Pass 

1 12 23.28  0.76 24.04  30 Pass 

1 24 23.10  0.76 23.86  30 Pass 

12 0 22.22  0.76 22.98  30 Pass 

12 6 22.28  0.76 23.04  30 Pass 

12 13 22.19  0.76 22.95  30 Pass 

25 0 22.23  0.76 22.99  30 Pass 

16QAM 19975 1712.5 1 0 22.91  0.76 23.67  30 Pass 

1 12 23.01  0.76 23.77  30 Pass 

1 24 22.87  0.76 23.63  30 Pass 

12 0 21.67  0.76 22.43  30 Pass 

12 6 21.79  0.76 22.55  30 Pass 

12 13 21.69  0.76 22.45  30 Pass 

25 0 21.60  0.76 22.36  30 Pass 

20175 1732.5 1 0 22.63  0.76 23.39  30 Pass 

1 12 22.57  0.76 23.33  30 Pass 

1 24 22.38  0.76 23.14  30 Pass 

12 0 21.27  0.76 22.03  30 Pass 

12 6 21.31  0.76 22.07  30 Pass 

12 13 21.20  0.76 21.96  30 Pass 

25 0 21.22  0.76 21.98  30 Pass 

20375 1752.5 1 0 22.34  0.76 23.10  30 Pass 

1 12 22.59  0.76 23.35  30 Pass 

1 24 22.25  0.76 23.01  30 Pass 

12 0 21.26  0.76 22.02  30 Pass 

12 6 21.32  0.76 22.08  30 Pass 

12 13 21.23  0.76 21.99  30 Pass 

25 0 21.27  0.76 22.03  30 Pass 

 

LTE Band 4 ,Channel Bandwidth: 10 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna EIRP EIRP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20000 1715 1 0 23.72  0.76 24.48  30 Pass 

1 24 23.83  0.76 24.59  30 Pass 

1 49 23.73  0.76 24.49  30 Pass 

25 0 22.75  0.76 23.51  30 Pass 

25 12 22.79  0.76 23.55  30 Pass 

25 25 22.76  0.76 23.52  30 Pass 

50 0 22.77  0.76 23.53  30 Pass 

20175 1732.5 1 0 23.47  0.76 24.23  30 Pass 

1 24 23.42  0.76 24.18  30 Pass 
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1 49 23.19  0.76 23.95  30 Pass 

25 0 22.24  0.76 23.00  30 Pass 

25 12 22.30  0.76 23.06  30 Pass 

25 25 22.26  0.76 23.02  30 Pass 

50 0 22.22  0.76 22.98  30 Pass 

20350 1775 1 0 23.14  0.76 23.90  30 Pass 

1 24 23.28  0.76 24.04  30 Pass 

1 49 23.22  0.76 23.98  30 Pass 

25 0 22.31  0.76 23.07  30 Pass 

25 12 22.26  0.76 23.02  30 Pass 

25 25 22.21  0.76 22.97  30 Pass 

50 0 22.27  0.76 23.03  30 Pass 

16QAM 20350 1715 1 0 22.86  0.76 23.62  30 Pass 

1 24 23.00  0.76 23.76  30 Pass 

1 49 22.92  0.76 23.68  30 Pass 

25 0 21.70  0.76 22.46  30 Pass 

25 12 21.76  0.76 22.52  30 Pass 

25 25 21.71  0.76 22.47  30 Pass 

50 0 21.72  0.76 22.48  30 Pass 

20175 1732.5 1 0 22.42  0.76 23.18  30 Pass 

1 24 22.58  0.76 23.34  30 Pass 

1 49 22.39  0.76 23.15  30 Pass 

25 0 21.22  0.76 21.98  30 Pass 

25 12 21.28  0.76 22.04  30 Pass 

25 25 21.22  0.76 21.98  30 Pass 

50 0 21.23  0.76 21.99  30 Pass 

20350 1750 1 0 22.29  0.76 23.05  30 Pass 

1 24 22.52  0.76 23.28  30 Pass 

1 49 22.36  0.76 23.12  30 Pass 

25 0 21.30  0.76 22.06  30 Pass 

25 12 21.30  0.76 22.06  30 Pass 

25 25 21.23  0.76 21.99  30 Pass 

50 0 21.30  0.76 22.06  30 Pass 

 

LTE Band 4 ,Channel Bandwidth: 15 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna EIRP EIRP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20025 1717.5 1 0 23.36  0.76 24.12  30 Pass 

1 37 23.23  0.76 23.99  30 Pass 

1 74 23.15  0.76 23.91  30 Pass 

37 0 23.10  0.76 23.86  30 Pass 

37 18 23.20  0.76 23.96  30 Pass 

37 38 23.40  0.76 24.16  30 Pass 
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75 0 22.24  0.76 23.00  30 Pass 

20175 1732.5 1 0 23.09  0.76 23.85  30 Pass 

1 37 23.20  0.76 23.96  30 Pass 

1 74 23.12  0.76 23.88  30 Pass 

37 0 23.07  0.76 23.83  30 Pass 

37 18 23.17  0.76 23.93  30 Pass 

37 38 23.34  0.76 24.10  30 Pass 

75 0 22.23  0.76 22.99  30 Pass 

20325 1747.5 1 0 23.06  0.76 23.82  30 Pass 

1 37 23.21  0.76 23.97  30 Pass 

1 74 23.20  0.76 23.96  30 Pass 

37 0 23.06  0.76 23.82  30 Pass 

37 18 23.18  0.76 23.94  30 Pass 

37 38 23.38  0.76 24.14  30 Pass 

75 0 22.27  0.76 23.03  30 Pass 

16QAM 20025 1717.5 1 0 22.26  0.76 23.02  30 Pass 

1 37 22.45  0.76 23.21  30 Pass 

1 74 22.35  0.76 23.11  30 Pass 

37 0 22.26  0.76 23.02  30 Pass 

37 18 22.45  0.76 23.21  30 Pass 

37 38 22.61  0.76 23.37  30 Pass 

75 0 21.26  0.76 22.02  30 Pass 

20175 1732.5 1 0 22.27  0.76 23.03  30 Pass 

1 37 22.36  0.76 23.12  30 Pass 

1 74 22.41  0.76 23.17  30 Pass 

37 0 22.25  0.76 23.01  30 Pass 

37 18 22.45  0.76 23.21  30 Pass 

37 38 22.64  0.76 23.40  30 Pass 

75 0 21.26  0.76 22.02  30 Pass 

20325 1747.5 1 0 22.28  0.76 23.04  30 Pass 

1 37 22.50  0.76 23.26  30 Pass 

1 74 22.42  0.76 23.18  30 Pass 

37 0 22.27  0.76 23.03  30 Pass 

37 18 22.37  0.76 23.13  30 Pass 

37 38 22.55  0.76 23.31  30 Pass 

75 0 21.30  0.76 22.06  30 Pass 

 

LTE Band 4 ,Channel Bandwidth: 20 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna EIRP EIRP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20050 1720 1 0 22.93  0.76 23.69  30 Pass 

1 49 23.31  0.76 24.07  30 Pass 

1 99 23.04  0.76 23.80  30 Pass 
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50 0 22.25  0.76 23.01  30 Pass 

50 25 22.34  0.76 23.10  30 Pass 

50 50 22.32  0.76 23.08  30 Pass 

100 0 22.28  0.76 23.04  30 Pass 

20175 1732.5 1 0 22.90  0.76 23.66  30 Pass 

1 49 23.28  0.76 24.04  30 Pass 

1 99 23.01  0.76 23.77  30 Pass 

50 0 22.26  0.76 23.02  30 Pass 

50 25 22.30  0.76 23.06  30 Pass 

50 50 22.19  0.76 22.95  30 Pass 

100 0 22.23  0.76 22.99  30 Pass 

20300 1745 1 0 22.91  0.76 23.67  30 Pass 

1 49 23.29  0.76 24.05  30 Pass 

1 99 23.05  0.76 23.81  30 Pass 

50 0 22.30  0.76 23.06  30 Pass 

50 25 22.25  0.76 23.01  30 Pass 

50 50 22.16  0.76 22.92  30 Pass 

100 0 22.21  0.76 22.97  30 Pass 

16QAM 20050 1720 1 0 22.20  0.76 22.96  30 Pass 

1 49 22.46  0.76 23.22  30 Pass 

1 99 22.20  0.76 22.96  30 Pass 

50 0 21.22  0.76 21.98  30 Pass 

50 25 21.31  0.76 22.07  30 Pass 

50 50 21.31  0.76 22.07  30 Pass 

100 0 21.28  0.76 22.04  30 Pass 

20175 1732.5 1 0 22.07  0.76 22.83  30 Pass 

1 49 22.54  0.76 23.30  30 Pass 

1 99 22.24  0.76 23.00  30 Pass 

50 0 21.26  0.76 22.02  30 Pass 

50 25 21.31  0.76 22.07  30 Pass 

50 50 21.21  0.76 21.97  30 Pass 

100 0 21.24  0.76 22.00  30 Pass 

20300 1745 1 0 22.15  0.76 22.91  30 Pass 

1 49 22.43  0.76 23.19  30 Pass 

1 99 22.24  0.76 23.00  30 Pass 

50 0 21.31  0.76 22.07  30 Pass 

50 25 21.29  0.76 22.05  30 Pass 

50 50 21.19  0.76 21.95  30 Pass 

100 0 21.25  0.76 22.01  30 Pass 

 

LTE Band 5 ,Channel Bandwidth: 1.4 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 
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QPSK 20407 824.7 1 0 23.01  0.54 21.40  38.5 Pass 

1 3 23.09  0.54 21.48  38.5 Pass 

1 5 23.00  0.54 21.39  38.5 Pass 

3 0 22.87  0.54 21.26  38.5 Pass 

3 2 22.62  0.54 21.01  38.5 Pass 

3 3 22.59  0.54 20.98  38.5 Pass 

6 0 21.59  0.54 19.98  38.5 Pass 

20525 836.5 1 0 22.69  0.54 21.08  38.5 Pass 

1 3 22.77  0.54 21.16  38.5 Pass 

1 5 22.65  0.54 21.04  38.5 Pass 

3 0 22.76  0.54 21.15  38.5 Pass 

3 2 22.76  0.54 21.15  38.5 Pass 

3 3 22.75  0.54 21.14  38.5 Pass 

6 0 21.73  0.54 20.12  38.5 Pass 

20643 848.3 1 0 22.67  0.54 21.06  38.5 Pass 

1 3 22.78  0.54 21.17  38.5 Pass 

1 5 22.67  0.54 21.06  38.5 Pass 

3 0 22.75  0.54 21.14  38.5 Pass 

3 2 22.79  0.54 21.18  38.5 Pass 

3 3 22.74  0.54 21.13  38.5 Pass 

6 0 21.75  0.54 20.14  38.5 Pass 

16QAM 20407 824.7 1 0 22.17  0.54 20.56  38.5 Pass 

1 3 22.41  0.54 20.80  38.5 Pass 

1 5 22.18  0.54 20.57  38.5 Pass 

3 0 21.83  0.54 20.22  38.5 Pass 

3 2 21.71  0.54 20.10  38.5 Pass 

3 3 21.64  0.54 20.03  38.5 Pass 

6 0 20.66  0.54 19.05  38.5 Pass 

20525 836.5 1 0 21.90  0.54 20.29  38.5 Pass 

1 3 21.90  0.54 20.29  38.5 Pass 

1 5 21.90  0.54 20.29  38.5 Pass 

3 0 21.84  0.54 20.23  38.5 Pass 

3 2 21.87  0.54 20.26  38.5 Pass 

3 3 21.81  0.54 20.20  38.5 Pass 

6 0 20.79  0.54 19.18  38.5 Pass 

20643 848.3 1 0 21.88  0.54 20.27  38.5 Pass 

1 3 21.98  0.54 20.37  38.5 Pass 

1 5 21.89  0.54 20.28  38.5 Pass 

3 0 21.81  0.54 20.20  38.5 Pass 

3 2 21.88  0.54 20.27  38.5 Pass 

3 3 21.80  0.54 20.19  38.5 Pass 

6 0 20.80  0.54 19.19  38.5 Pass 

 

LTE Band 5 ,Channel Bandwidth: 3 MHz 
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Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20415 825.5 1 0 23.06  0.54 21.45  38.5 Pass 

1 7 22.70  0.54 21.09  38.5 Pass 

1 14 22.62  0.54 21.01  38.5 Pass 

8 0 21.57  0.54 19.96  38.5 Pass 

8 4 21.62  0.54 20.01  38.5 Pass 

8 7 21.58  0.54 19.97  38.5 Pass 

15 0 21.54  0.54 19.93  38.5 Pass 

20525 836.5 1 0 22.76  0.54 21.15  38.5 Pass 

1 7 22.85  0.54 21.24  38.5 Pass 

1 14 22.70  0.54 21.09  38.5 Pass 

8 0 21.75  0.54 20.14  38.5 Pass 

8 4 21.76  0.54 20.15  38.5 Pass 

8 7 21.72  0.54 20.11  38.5 Pass 

15 0 21.71  0.54 20.10  38.5 Pass 

20635 847.5 1 0 22.73  0.54 21.12  38.5 Pass 

1 7 22.93  0.54 21.32  38.5 Pass 

1 14 22.71  0.54 21.10  38.5 Pass 

8 0 21.78  0.54 20.17  38.5 Pass 

8 4 21.79  0.54 20.18  38.5 Pass 

8 7 21.72  0.54 20.11  38.5 Pass 

15 0 21.73  0.54 20.12  38.5 Pass 

16QAM 20415 825.5 1 0 21.71  0.54 20.10  38.5 Pass 

1 7 21.95  0.54 20.34  38.5 Pass 

1 14 21.89  0.54 20.28  38.5 Pass 

8 0 20.59  0.54 18.98  38.5 Pass 

8 4 20.64  0.54 19.03  38.5 Pass 

8 7 20.61  0.54 19.00  38.5 Pass 

15 0 20.50  0.54 18.89  38.5 Pass 

20525 836.5 1 0 21.94  0.54 20.33  38.5 Pass 

1 7 22.10  0.54 20.49  38.5 Pass 

1 14 21.97  0.54 20.36  38.5 Pass 

8 0 20.81  0.54 19.20  38.5 Pass 

8 4 20.80  0.54 19.19  38.5 Pass 

8 7 20.77  0.54 19.16  38.5 Pass 

15 0 20.72  0.54 19.11  38.5 Pass 

20635 847.5 1 0 22.01  0.54 20.40  38.5 Pass 

1 7 22.02  0.54 20.41  38.5 Pass 

1 14 21.95  0.54 20.34  38.5 Pass 

8 0 20.84  0.54 19.23  38.5 Pass 

8 4 20.80  0.54 19.19  38.5 Pass 
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8 7 20.75  0.54 19.14  38.5 Pass 

15 0 20.74  0.54 19.13  38.5 Pass 

 

LTE Band 5 ,Channel Bandwidth: 5 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20425 826.5 1 0 22.98  0.54 21.37  38.5 Pass 

1 12 22.69  0.54 21.08  38.5 Pass 

1 24 22.48  0.54 20.87  38.5 Pass 

12 0 21.55  0.54 19.94  38.5 Pass 

12 6 21.65  0.54 20.04  38.5 Pass 

12 13 21.64  0.54 20.03  38.5 Pass 

25 0 21.63  0.54 20.02  38.5 Pass 

20525 836.5 1 0 22.67  0.54 21.06  38.5 Pass 

1 12 22.86  0.54 21.25  38.5 Pass 

1 24 22.60  0.54 20.99  38.5 Pass 

12 0 21.76  0.54 20.15  38.5 Pass 

12 6 21.80  0.54 20.19  38.5 Pass 

12 13 21.70  0.54 20.09  38.5 Pass 

25 0 21.75  0.54 20.14  38.5 Pass 

20625 846.5 1 0 22.63  0.54 21.02  38.5 Pass 

1 12 22.87  0.54 21.26  38.5 Pass 

1 24 22.65  0.54 21.04  38.5 Pass 

12 0 21.77  0.54 20.16  38.5 Pass 

12 6 21.84  0.54 20.23  38.5 Pass 

12 13 21.64  0.54 20.03  38.5 Pass 

25 0 21.76  0.54 20.15  38.5 Pass 

16QAM 20425 826.5 1 0 21.66  0.54 20.05  38.5 Pass 

1 12 22.03  0.54 20.42  38.5 Pass 

1 24 21.63  0.54 20.02  38.5 Pass 

12 0 20.57  0.54 18.96  38.5 Pass 

12 6 20.65  0.54 19.04  38.5 Pass 

12 13 20.64  0.54 19.03  38.5 Pass 

25 0 20.59  0.54 18.98  38.5 Pass 

20525 836.5 1 0 21.88  0.54 20.27  38.5 Pass 

1 12 22.04  0.54 20.43  38.5 Pass 

1 24 21.84  0.54 20.23  38.5 Pass 

12 0 20.78  0.54 19.17  38.5 Pass 

12 6 20.81  0.54 19.20  38.5 Pass 

12 13 20.72  0.54 19.11  38.5 Pass 

25 0 20.74  0.54 19.13  38.5 Pass 

20625 846.5 1 0 21.80  0.54 20.19  38.5 Pass 

1 12 22.19  0.54 20.58  38.5 Pass 
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1 24 21.91  0.54 20.30  38.5 Pass 

12 0 20.75  0.54 19.14  38.5 Pass 

12 6 20.84  0.54 19.23  38.5 Pass 

12 13 20.67  0.54 19.06  38.5 Pass 

25 0 20.75  0.54 19.14  38.5 Pass 

 

LTE Band 5 ,Channel Bandwidth: 10 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20450 829 1 0 23.08  0.54 21.47  38.5 Pass 

1 24 22.67  0.54 21.06  38.5 Pass 

1 49 22.57  0.54 20.96  38.5 Pass 

25 0 21.63  0.54 20.02  38.5 Pass 

25 12 21.64  0.54 20.03  38.5 Pass 

25 25 21.60  0.54 19.99  38.5 Pass 

50 0 21.62  0.54 20.01  38.5 Pass 

20525 836.5 1 0 22.73  0.54 21.12  38.5 Pass 

1 24 22.82  0.54 21.21  38.5 Pass 

1 49 22.73  0.54 21.12  38.5 Pass 

25 0 21.83  0.54 20.22  38.5 Pass 

25 12 21.80  0.54 20.19  38.5 Pass 

25 25 21.77  0.54 20.16  38.5 Pass 

50 0 21.83  0.54 20.22  38.5 Pass 

20600 844 1 0 22.75  0.54 21.14  38.5 Pass 

1 24 22.79  0.54 21.18  38.5 Pass 

1 49 22.72  0.54 21.11  38.5 Pass 

25 0 21.75  0.54 20.14  38.5 Pass 

25 12 21.76  0.54 20.15  38.5 Pass 

25 25 21.66  0.54 20.05  38.5 Pass 

50 0 21.71  0.54 20.10  38.5 Pass 

16QAM 20450 829 1 0 21.87  0.54 20.26  38.5 Pass 

1 24 21.84  0.54 20.23  38.5 Pass 

1 49 21.88  0.54 20.27  38.5 Pass 

25 0 20.63  0.54 19.02  38.5 Pass 

25 12 20.66  0.54 19.05  38.5 Pass 

25 25 20.60  0.54 18.99  38.5 Pass 

50 0 20.61  0.54 19.00  38.5 Pass 

20525 836.5 1 0 22.02  0.54 20.41  38.5 Pass 

1 24 22.03  0.54 20.42  38.5 Pass 

1 49 21.97  0.54 20.36  38.5 Pass 

25 0 20.81  0.54 19.20  38.5 Pass 

25 12 20.80  0.54 19.19  38.5 Pass 

25 25 20.77  0.54 19.16  38.5 Pass 
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50 0 20.80  0.54 19.19  38.5 Pass 

20600 844 1 0 21.93  0.54 20.32  38.5 Pass 

1 24 21.99  0.54 20.38  38.5 Pass 

1 49 21.90  0.54 20.29  38.5 Pass 

25 0 20.73  0.54 19.12  38.5 Pass 

25 12 20.78  0.54 19.17  38.5 Pass 

25 25 20.67  0.54 19.06  38.5 Pass 

50 0 20.68  0.54 19.07  38.5 Pass 

 

LTE Band 7 ,Channel Bandwidth: 5 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna EIRP EIRP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20775 2502.5 1 0 24.17  1.14 25.31  33 Pass 

1 12 23.91  1.14 25.05  33 Pass 

1 24 23.71  1.14 24.85  33 Pass 

12 0 22.88  1.14 24.02  33 Pass 

12 6 22.89  1.14 24.03  33 Pass 

12 13 22.87  1.14 24.01  33 Pass 

25 0 22.89  1.14 24.03  33 Pass 

21100 2535 1 0 23.54  1.14 24.68  33 Pass 

1 12 23.76  1.14 24.90  33 Pass 

1 24 23.52  1.14 24.66  33 Pass 

12 0 22.68  1.14 23.82  33 Pass 

12 6 22.68  1.14 23.82  33 Pass 

12 13 22.62  1.14 23.76  33 Pass 

25 0 22.65  1.14 23.79  33 Pass 

21425 2567.5 1 0 23.78  1.14 24.92  33 Pass 

1 12 24.08  1.14 25.22  33 Pass 

1 24 23.82  1.14 24.96  33 Pass 

12 0 22.95  1.14 24.09  33 Pass 

12 6 22.98  1.14 24.12  33 Pass 

12 13 22.94  1.14 24.08  33 Pass 

25 0 22.94  1.14 24.08  33 Pass 

16QAM 20775 2502.5 1 0 22.85  1.14 23.99  33 Pass 

1 12 23.07  1.14 24.21  33 Pass 

1 24 22.91  1.14 24.05  33 Pass 

12 0 21.86  1.14 23.00  33 Pass 

12 6 21.88  1.14 23.02  33 Pass 

12 13 21.79  1.14 22.93  33 Pass 

25 0 21.84  1.14 22.98  33 Pass 

21100 2535 1 0 22.75  1.14 23.89  33 Pass 

1 12 23.02  1.14 24.16  33 Pass 

1 24 22.64  1.14 23.78  33 Pass 
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12 0 21.66  1.14 22.80  33 Pass 

12 6 21.65  1.14 22.79  33 Pass 

12 13 21.56  1.14 22.70  33 Pass 

25 0 21.62  1.14 22.76  33 Pass 

21425 2567.5 1 0 22.95  1.14 24.09  33 Pass 

1 12 23.22  1.14 24.36  33 Pass 

1 24 22.93  1.14 24.07  33 Pass 

12 0 21.89  1.14 23.03  33 Pass 

12 6 21.90  1.14 23.04  33 Pass 

12 13 21.85  1.14 22.99  33 Pass 

25 0 21.86  1.14 23.00  33 Pass 

 

LTE Band 7 ,Channel Bandwidth: 10 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna EIRP EIRP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20800 2505 1 0 23.81  1.14 24.95  33 Pass 

1 24 23.94  1.14 25.08  33 Pass 

1 49 23.79  1.14 24.93  33 Pass 

25 0 22.96  1.14 24.10  33 Pass 

25 12 22.93  1.14 24.07  33 Pass 

25 25 22.94  1.14 24.08  33 Pass 

50 0 22.96  1.14 24.10  33 Pass 

21100 2535 1 0 23.65  1.14 24.79  33 Pass 

1 24 23.75  1.14 24.89  33 Pass 

1 49 23.60  1.14 24.74  33 Pass 

25 0 22.82  1.14 23.96  33 Pass 

25 12 22.71  1.14 23.85  33 Pass 

25 25 22.66  1.14 23.80  33 Pass 

50 0 22.78  1.14 23.92  33 Pass 

21400 2565 1 0 23.81  1.14 24.95  33 Pass 

1 24 24.01  1.14 25.15  33 Pass 

1 49 23.95  1.14 25.09  33 Pass 

25 0 22.95  1.14 24.09  33 Pass 

25 12 22.97  1.14 24.11  33 Pass 

25 25 22.94  1.14 24.08  33 Pass 

50 0 22.92  1.14 24.06  33 Pass 

16QAM 20800 2505 1 0 23.08  1.14 24.22  33 Pass 

1 24 23.15  1.14 24.29  33 Pass 

1 49 22.98  1.14 24.12  33 Pass 

25 0 21.94  1.14 23.08  33 Pass 

25 12 21.90  1.14 23.04  33 Pass 

25 25 21.89  1.14 23.03  33 Pass 

50 0 21.91  1.14 23.05  33 Pass 
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21100 2535 1 0 22.87  1.14 24.01  33 Pass 

1 24 22.99  1.14 24.13  33 Pass 

1 49 22.73  1.14 23.87  33 Pass 

25 0 21.77  1.14 22.91  33 Pass 

25 12 21.68  1.14 22.82  33 Pass 

25 25 21.66  1.14 22.80  33 Pass 

50 0 21.73  1.14 22.87  33 Pass 

21400 2565 1 0 22.93  1.14 24.07  33 Pass 

1 24 23.11  1.14 24.25  33 Pass 

1 49 23.20  1.14 24.34  33 Pass 

25 0 21.89  1.14 23.03  33 Pass 

25 12 21.90  1.14 23.04  33 Pass 

25 25 21.87  1.14 23.01  33 Pass 

50 0 21.87  1.14 23.01  33 Pass 

 

LTE Band 7 ,Channel Bandwidth: 15 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna EIRP EIRP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20825 2507.5 1 0 23.73  1.14 24.87  33 Pass 

1 37 23.88  1.14 25.02  33 Pass 

1 74 23.67  1.14 24.81  33 Pass 

37 0 23.81  1.14 24.95  33 Pass 

37 18 23.90  1.14 25.04  33 Pass 

37 38 24.05  1.14 25.19  33 Pass 

75 0 22.98  1.14 24.12  33 Pass 

21100 2535 1 0 23.57  1.14 24.71  33 Pass 

1 37 23.68  1.14 24.82  33 Pass 

1 74 23.55  1.14 24.69  33 Pass 

37 0 23.59  1.14 24.73  33 Pass 

37 18 23.67  1.14 24.81  33 Pass 

37 38 23.86  1.14 25.00  33 Pass 

75 0 22.78  1.14 23.92  33 Pass 

21375 2562.5 1 0 23.68  1.14 24.82  33 Pass 

1 37 23.88  1.14 25.02  33 Pass 

1 74 23.83  1.14 24.97  33 Pass 

37 0 23.69  1.14 24.83  33 Pass 

37 18 23.86  1.14 25.00  33 Pass 

37 38 24.03  1.14 25.17  33 Pass 

75 0 22.90  1.14 24.04  33 Pass 

16QAM 20825 2507.5 1 0 22.94  1.14 24.08  33 Pass 

1 37 23.06  1.14 24.20  33 Pass 

1 74 22.88  1.14 24.02  33 Pass 

37 0 22.96  1.14 24.10  33 Pass 
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37 18 23.11  1.14 24.25  33 Pass 

37 38 23.23  1.14 24.37  33 Pass 

75 0 21.94  1.14 23.08  33 Pass 

21100 2535 1 0 22.76  1.14 23.90  33 Pass 

1 37 22.88  1.14 24.02  33 Pass 

1 74 22.72  1.14 23.86  33 Pass 

37 0 22.74  1.14 23.88  33 Pass 

37 18 22.81  1.14 23.95  33 Pass 

37 38 22.96  1.14 24.10  33 Pass 

75 0 21.74  1.14 22.88  33 Pass 

21375 2562.5 1 0 22.85  1.14 23.99  33 Pass 

1 37 23.10  1.14 24.24  33 Pass 

1 74 22.92  1.14 24.06  33 Pass 

37 0 22.82  1.14 23.96  33 Pass 

37 18 22.99  1.14 24.13  33 Pass 

37 38 23.19  1.14 24.33  33 Pass 

75 0 21.85  1.14 22.99  33 Pass 

 

LTE Band 7 ,Channel Bandwidth: 20 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna EIRP EIRP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 20850 2510 1 0 23.59  1.14 24.73  33 Pass 

1 49 23.95  1.14 25.09  33 Pass 

1 99 23.48  1.14 24.62  33 Pass 

50 0 22.89  1.14 24.03  33 Pass 

50 25 22.95  1.14 24.09  33 Pass 

50 50 23.09  1.14 24.23  33 Pass 

100 0 22.98  1.14 24.12  33 Pass 

21100 2535 1 0 23.47  1.14 24.61  33 Pass 

1 49 23.76  1.14 24.90  33 Pass 

1 99 23.39  1.14 24.53  33 Pass 

50 0 22.88  1.14 24.02  33 Pass 

50 25 22.76  1.14 23.90  33 Pass 

50 50 22.61  1.14 23.75  33 Pass 

100 0 22.79  1.14 23.93  33 Pass 

21350 2560 1 0 23.57  1.14 24.71  33 Pass 

1 49 23.94  1.14 25.08  33 Pass 

1 99 23.66  1.14 24.80  33 Pass 

50 0 22.73  1.14 23.87  33 Pass 

50 25 22.92  1.14 24.06  33 Pass 

50 50 22.89  1.14 24.03  33 Pass 

100 0 22.80  1.14 23.94  33 Pass 

16QAM 20850 2510 1 0 22.81  1.14 23.95  33 Pass 
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1 49 23.13  1.14 24.27  33 Pass 

1 99 22.61  1.14 23.75  33 Pass 

50 0 21.84  1.14 22.98  33 Pass 

50 25 21.92  1.14 23.06  33 Pass 

50 50 22.05  1.14 23.19  33 Pass 

100 0 21.93  1.14 23.07  33 Pass 

21100 2535 1 0 22.63  1.14 23.77  33 Pass 

1 49 22.92  1.14 24.06  33 Pass 

1 99 22.63  1.14 23.77  33 Pass 

50 0 21.85  1.14 22.99  33 Pass 

50 25 21.75  1.14 22.89  33 Pass 

50 50 21.59  1.14 22.73  33 Pass 

100 0 21.75  1.14 22.89  33 Pass 

21350 2560 1 0 22.79  1.14 23.93  33 Pass 

1 49 23.16  1.14 24.30  33 Pass 

1 99 22.92  1.14 24.06  33 Pass 

50 0 21.71  1.14 22.85  33 Pass 

50 25 21.85  1.14 22.99  33 Pass 

50 50 21.84  1.14 22.98  33 Pass 

100 0 21.75  1.14 22.89  33 Pass 

 

LTE Band 12 ,Channel Bandwidth: 1.4 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 23017 699.7 1 0 23.07  0.48 21.40  34.77 Pass 

1 3 23.17  0.48 21.50  34.77 Pass 

1 5 23.06  0.48 21.39  34.77 Pass 

3 0 23.13  0.48 21.46  34.77 Pass 

3 2 23.15  0.48 21.48  34.77 Pass 

3 3 23.14  0.48 21.47  34.77 Pass 

6 0 22.13  0.48 20.46  34.77 Pass 

23095 707.5 1 0 23.07  0.48 21.40  34.77 Pass 

1 3 23.19  0.48 21.52  34.77 Pass 

1 5 23.09  0.48 21.42  34.77 Pass 

3 0 23.18  0.48 21.51  34.77 Pass 

3 2 23.19  0.48 21.52  34.77 Pass 

3 3 22.79  0.48 21.12  34.77 Pass 

6 0 21.82  0.48 20.15  34.77 Pass 

23173 715.3 1 0 22.59  0.48 20.92  34.77 Pass 

1 3 22.66  0.48 20.99  34.77 Pass 

1 5 22.53  0.48 20.86  34.77 Pass 

3 0 22.68  0.48 21.01  34.77 Pass 

3 2 22.68  0.48 21.01  34.77 Pass 
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3 3 22.66  0.48 20.99  34.77 Pass 

6 0 21.68  0.48 20.01  34.77 Pass 

16QAM 23017 699.7 1 0 22.29  0.48 20.62  34.77 Pass 

1 3 22.46  0.48 20.79  34.77 Pass 

1 5 22.30  0.48 20.63  34.77 Pass 

3 0 22.15  0.48 20.48  34.77 Pass 

3 2 22.20  0.48 20.53  34.77 Pass 

3 3 22.18  0.48 20.51  34.77 Pass 

6 0 21.19  0.48 19.52  34.77 Pass 

23095 707.5 1 0 22.33  0.48 20.66  34.77 Pass 

1 3 22.42  0.48 20.75  34.77 Pass 

1 5 22.26  0.48 20.59  34.77 Pass 

3 0 22.23  0.48 20.56  34.77 Pass 

3 2 22.09  0.48 20.42  34.77 Pass 

3 3 21.81  0.48 20.14  34.77 Pass 

6 0 20.95  0.48 19.28  34.77 Pass 

23173 715.3 1 0 21.77  0.48 20.10  34.77 Pass 

1 3 21.83  0.48 20.16  34.77 Pass 

1 5 21.70  0.48 20.03  34.77 Pass 

3 0 21.75  0.48 20.08  34.77 Pass 

3 2 21.68  0.48 20.01  34.77 Pass 

3 3 21.67  0.48 20.00  34.77 Pass 

6 0 20.72  0.48 19.05  34.77 Pass 

 

LTE Band 12 ,Channel Bandwidth: 3 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 23025 700.5 1 0 23.11  0.48 21.44  34.77 Pass 

1 7 23.18  0.48 21.51  34.77 Pass 

1 14 23.12  0.48 21.45  34.77 Pass 

8 0 22.12  0.48 20.45  34.77 Pass 

8 4 22.17  0.48 20.50  34.77 Pass 

8 7 21.81  0.48 20.14  34.77 Pass 

15 0 21.67  0.48 20.00  34.77 Pass 

23095 707.5 1 0 22.63  0.48 20.96  34.77 Pass 

1 7 22.79  0.48 21.12  34.77 Pass 

1 14 22.60  0.48 20.93  34.77 Pass 

8 0 21.60  0.48 19.93  34.77 Pass 

8 4 21.72  0.48 20.05  34.77 Pass 

8 7 21.67  0.48 20.00  34.77 Pass 

15 0 21.62  0.48 19.95  34.77 Pass 

23165 714.5 1 0 22.63  0.48 20.96  34.77 Pass 

1 7 22.79  0.48 21.12  34.77 Pass 
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1 14 22.56  0.48 20.89  34.77 Pass 

8 0 21.67  0.48 20.00  34.77 Pass 

8 4 21.72  0.48 20.05  34.77 Pass 

8 7 21.67  0.48 20.00  34.77 Pass 

15 0 21.64  0.48 19.97  34.77 Pass 

16QAM 23025 700.5 1 0 22.30  0.48 20.63  34.77 Pass 

1 7 22.48  0.48 20.81  34.77 Pass 

1 14 22.44  0.48 20.77  34.77 Pass 

8 0 21.13  0.48 19.46  34.77 Pass 

8 4 21.13  0.48 19.46  34.77 Pass 

8 7 20.77  0.48 19.10  34.77 Pass 

15 0 20.66  0.48 18.99  34.77 Pass 

23095 707.5 1 0 21.87  0.48 20.20  34.77 Pass 

1 7 21.98  0.48 20.31  34.77 Pass 

1 14 21.88  0.48 20.21  34.77 Pass 

8 0 20.66  0.48 18.99  34.77 Pass 

8 4 20.73  0.48 19.06  34.77 Pass 

8 7 20.70  0.48 19.03  34.77 Pass 

15 0 20.59  0.48 18.92  34.77 Pass 

23165 714.5 1 0 21.84  0.48 20.17  34.77 Pass 

1 7 22.00  0.48 20.33  34.77 Pass 

1 14 21.85  0.48 20.18  34.77 Pass 

8 0 20.71  0.48 19.04  34.77 Pass 

8 4 20.71  0.48 19.04  34.77 Pass 

8 7 20.67  0.48 19.00  34.77 Pass 

15 0 20.60  0.48 18.93  34.77 Pass 

 

LTE Band 12 ,Channel Bandwidth: 5 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 23035 701.5 1 0 22.99  0.48 21.32  34.77 Pass 

1 12 22.79  0.48 21.12  34.77 Pass 

1 24 22.51  0.48 20.84  34.77 Pass 

12 0 21.74  0.48 20.07  34.77 Pass 

12 6 21.72  0.48 20.05  34.77 Pass 

12 13 21.63  0.48 19.96  34.77 Pass 

25 0 21.67  0.48 20.00  34.77 Pass 

23095 707.5 1 0 22.53  0.48 20.86  34.77 Pass 

1 12 22.79  0.48 21.12  34.77 Pass 

1 24 22.48  0.48 20.81  34.77 Pass 

12 0 21.56  0.48 19.89  34.77 Pass 

12 6 21.71  0.48 20.04  34.77 Pass 

12 13 21.71  0.48 20.04  34.77 Pass 
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25 0 21.65  0.48 19.98  34.77 Pass 

23155 713.5 1 0 22.49  0.48 20.82  34.77 Pass 

1 12 22.77  0.48 21.10  34.77 Pass 

1 24 22.46  0.48 20.79  34.77 Pass 

12 0 21.74  0.48 20.07  34.77 Pass 

12 6 21.70  0.48 20.03  34.77 Pass 

12 13 21.66  0.48 19.99  34.77 Pass 

25 0 21.74  0.48 20.07  34.77 Pass 

16QAM 23035 701.5 1 0 22.17  0.48 20.50  34.77 Pass 

1 12 21.93  0.48 20.26  34.77 Pass 

1 24 21.69  0.48 20.02  34.77 Pass 

12 0 20.69  0.48 19.02  34.77 Pass 

12 6 20.71  0.48 19.04  34.77 Pass 

12 13 20.61  0.48 18.94  34.77 Pass 

25 0 20.65  0.48 18.98  34.77 Pass 

23095 707.5 1 0 21.84  0.48 20.17  34.77 Pass 

1 12 21.93  0.48 20.26  34.77 Pass 

1 24 21.72  0.48 20.05  34.77 Pass 

12 0 20.57  0.48 18.90  34.77 Pass 

12 6 20.66  0.48 18.99  34.77 Pass 

12 13 20.70  0.48 19.03  34.77 Pass 

25 0 20.63  0.48 18.96  34.77 Pass 

23155 713.5 1 0 21.75  0.48 20.08  34.77 Pass 

1 12 21.94  0.48 20.27  34.77 Pass 

1 24 21.70  0.48 20.03  34.77 Pass 

12 0 20.72  0.48 19.05  34.77 Pass 

12 6 20.68  0.48 19.01  34.77 Pass 

12 13 20.66  0.48 18.99  34.77 Pass 

25 0 20.72  0.48 19.05  34.77 Pass 

 

LTE Band 12 ,Channel Bandwidth: 10 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 23060 704 1 0 23.05  0.48 21.38  34.77 Pass 

1 24 22.72  0.48 21.05  34.77 Pass 

1 49 22.59  0.48 20.92  34.77 Pass 

25 0 21.85  0.48 20.18  34.77 Pass 

25 12 21.74  0.48 20.07  34.77 Pass 

25 25 21.80  0.48 20.13  34.77 Pass 

50 0 21.84  0.48 20.17  34.77 Pass 

23095 707.5 1 0 22.61  0.48 20.94  34.77 Pass 

1 24 22.73  0.48 21.06  34.77 Pass 

1 49 22.58  0.48 20.91  34.77 Pass 
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25 0 21.63  0.48 19.96  34.77 Pass 

25 12 21.70  0.48 20.03  34.77 Pass 

25 25 21.71  0.48 20.04  34.77 Pass 

50 0 21.69  0.48 20.02  34.77 Pass 

23130 711 1 0 22.55  0.48 20.88  34.77 Pass 

1 24 22.68  0.48 21.01  34.77 Pass 

1 49 22.54  0.48 20.87  34.77 Pass 

25 0 21.61  0.48 19.94  34.77 Pass 

25 12 21.71  0.48 20.04  34.77 Pass 

25 25 21.55  0.48 19.88  34.77 Pass 

50 0 21.58  0.48 19.91  34.77 Pass 

16QAM 23060 704 1 0 21.78  0.48 20.11  34.77 Pass 

1 24 22.03  0.48 20.36  34.77 Pass 

1 49 21.92  0.48 20.25  34.77 Pass 

25 0 20.87  0.48 19.20  34.77 Pass 

25 12 20.70  0.48 19.03  34.77 Pass 

25 25 20.77  0.48 19.10  34.77 Pass 

50 0 20.83  0.48 19.16  34.77 Pass 

23095 707.5 1 0 21.84  0.48 20.17  34.77 Pass 

1 24 21.91  0.48 20.24  34.77 Pass 

1 49 21.79  0.48 20.12  34.77 Pass 

25 0 20.61  0.48 18.94  34.77 Pass 

25 12 20.67  0.48 19.00  34.77 Pass 

25 25 20.69  0.48 19.02  34.77 Pass 

50 0 20.65  0.48 18.98  34.77 Pass 

23130 711 1 0 21.81  0.48 20.14  34.77 Pass 

1 24 21.85  0.48 20.18  34.77 Pass 

1 49 21.81  0.48 20.14  34.77 Pass 

25 0 20.59  0.48 18.92  34.77 Pass 

25 12 20.65  0.48 18.98  34.77 Pass 

25 25 20.52  0.48 18.85  34.77 Pass 

50 0 20.56  0.48 18.89  34.77 Pass 

 

LTE Band 26 ,Channel Bandwidth: 1.4 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 26697 814.7 1 0 23.04  0.52 21.41  50 Pass 

1 3 23.15  0.52 21.52  50 Pass 

1 5 22.61  0.52 20.98  50 Pass 

3 0 22.63  0.52 21.00  50 Pass 

3 2 22.68  0.52 21.05  50 Pass 

3 3 22.63  0.52 21.00  50 Pass 

6 0 21.62  0.52 19.99  50 Pass 
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26740 819 1 0 22.52  0.52 20.89  50 Pass 

1 3 22.65  0.52 21.02  50 Pass 

1 5 22.50  0.52 20.87  50 Pass 

3 0 22.63  0.52 21.00  50 Pass 

3 2 22.65  0.52 21.02  50 Pass 

3 3 22.60  0.52 20.97  50 Pass 

6 0 21.59  0.52 19.96  50 Pass 

26783 823.3 1 0 22.48  0.52 20.85  50 Pass 

1 3 22.64  0.52 21.01  50 Pass 

1 5 22.47  0.52 20.84  50 Pass 

3 0 22.61  0.52 20.98  50 Pass 

3 2 22.60  0.52 20.97  50 Pass 

3 3 22.58  0.52 20.95  50 Pass 

6 0 21.58  0.52 19.95  50 Pass 

16QAM 26697 814.7 1 0 22.28  0.52 20.65  50 Pass 

1 3 22.40  0.52 20.77  50 Pass 

1 5 21.71  0.52 20.08  50 Pass 

3 0 21.73  0.52 20.10  50 Pass 

3 2 21.72  0.52 20.09  50 Pass 

3 3 21.68  0.52 20.05  50 Pass 

6 0 20.70  0.52 19.07  50 Pass 

26740 819 1 0 21.79  0.52 20.16  50 Pass 

1 3 21.80  0.52 20.17  50 Pass 

1 5 21.74  0.52 20.11  50 Pass 

3 0 21.61  0.52 19.98  50 Pass 

3 2 21.79  0.52 20.16  50 Pass 

3 3 21.73  0.52 20.10  50 Pass 

6 0 20.65  0.52 19.02  50 Pass 

26783 823.3 1 0 21.64  0.52 20.01  50 Pass 

1 3 21.89  0.52 20.26  50 Pass 

1 5 21.65  0.52 20.02  50 Pass 

3 0 21.69  0.52 20.06  50 Pass 

3 2 21.72  0.52 20.09  50 Pass 

3 3 21.61  0.52 19.98  50 Pass 

6 0 20.61  0.52 18.98  50 Pass 

 

LTE Band 26 ,Channel Bandwidth: 3 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 26705 815.5 1 0 23.08  0.52 21.45  50 Pass 

1 7 22.69  0.52 21.06  50 Pass 

1 14 22.50  0.52 20.87  50 Pass 

8 0 21.55  0.52 19.92  50 Pass 
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8 4 21.58  0.52 19.95  50 Pass 

8 7 21.55  0.52 19.92  50 Pass 

15 0 21.53  0.52 19.90  50 Pass 

26740 819 1 0 22.53  0.52 20.90  50 Pass 

1 7 22.65  0.52 21.02  50 Pass 

1 14 22.51  0.52 20.88  50 Pass 

8 0 21.54  0.52 19.91  50 Pass 

8 4 21.57  0.52 19.94  50 Pass 

8 7 21.53  0.52 19.90  50 Pass 

15 0 21.51  0.52 19.88  50 Pass 

26775 822.5 1 0 22.53  0.52 20.90  50 Pass 

1 7 22.64  0.52 21.01  50 Pass 

1 14 22.50  0.52 20.87  50 Pass 

8 0 21.51  0.52 19.88  50 Pass 

8 4 21.52  0.52 19.89  50 Pass 

8 7 21.51  0.52 19.88  50 Pass 

15 0 21.48  0.52 19.85  50 Pass 

16QAM 26705 815.5 1 0 21.78  0.52 20.15  50 Pass 

1 7 22.05  0.52 20.42  50 Pass 

1 14 21.73  0.52 20.10  50 Pass 

8 0 20.60  0.52 18.97  50 Pass 

8 4 20.63  0.52 19.00  50 Pass 

8 7 20.59  0.52 18.96  50 Pass 

15 0 20.52  0.52 18.89  50 Pass 

26740 819 1 0 21.80  0.52 20.17  50 Pass 

1 7 22.05  0.52 20.42  50 Pass 

1 14 21.73  0.52 20.10  50 Pass 

8 0 20.60  0.52 18.97  50 Pass 

8 4 20.62  0.52 18.99  50 Pass 

8 7 20.59  0.52 18.96  50 Pass 

15 0 20.51  0.52 18.88  50 Pass 

26775 822.5 1 0 21.73  0.52 20.10  50 Pass 

1 7 21.79  0.52 20.16  50 Pass 

1 14 21.78  0.52 20.15  50 Pass 

8 0 20.55  0.52 18.92  50 Pass 

8 4 20.57  0.52 18.94  50 Pass 

8 7 20.52  0.52 18.89  50 Pass 

15 0 20.46  0.52 18.83  50 Pass 

 

LTE Band 26 ,Channel Bandwidth: 5 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

RB 
Configuration 

Conducted 
Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 26715 816.5 1 0 22.95  0.52 21.32  50 Pass 
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1 12 23.21  0.52 21.58  50 Pass 

1 24 22.40  0.52 20.77  50 Pass 

12 0 21.58  0.52 19.95  50 Pass 

12 6 21.59  0.52 19.96  50 Pass 

12 13 21.54  0.52 19.91  50 Pass 

25 0 21.57  0.52 19.94  50 Pass 

26740 819 1 0 22.41  0.52 20.78  50 Pass 

1 12 22.71  0.52 21.08  50 Pass 

1 24 22.36  0.52 20.73  50 Pass 

12 0 21.51  0.52 19.88  50 Pass 

12 6 21.59  0.52 19.96  50 Pass 

12 13 21.55  0.52 19.92  50 Pass 

25 0 21.55  0.52 19.92  50 Pass 

26765 821.5 1 0 22.40  0.52 20.77  50 Pass 

1 12 22.64  0.52 21.01  50 Pass 

1 24 22.37  0.52 20.74  50 Pass 

12 0 21.51  0.52 19.88  50 Pass 

12 6 21.54  0.52 19.91  50 Pass 

12 13 21.48  0.52 19.85  50 Pass 

25 0 21.49  0.52 19.86  50 Pass 

16QAM 26715 816.5 1 0 22.23  0.52 20.60  50 Pass 

1 12 21.96  0.52 20.33  50 Pass 

1 24 21.72  0.52 20.09  50 Pass 

12 0 20.57  0.52 18.94  50 Pass 

12 6 20.61  0.52 18.98  50 Pass 

12 13 20.56  0.52 18.93  50 Pass 

25 0 20.58  0.52 18.95  50 Pass 

26740 819 1 0 21.62  0.52 19.99  50 Pass 

1 12 21.93  0.52 20.30  50 Pass 

1 24 21.55  0.52 19.92  50 Pass 

12 0 20.49  0.52 18.86  50 Pass 

12 6 20.62  0.52 18.99  50 Pass 

12 13 20.56  0.52 18.93  50 Pass 

25 0 20.58  0.52 18.95  50 Pass 

26765 821.5 1 0 21.67  0.52 20.04  50 Pass 

1 12 21.99  0.52 20.36  50 Pass 

1 24 21.55  0.52 19.92  50 Pass 

12 0 20.51  0.52 18.88  50 Pass 

12 6 20.54  0.52 18.91  50 Pass 

12 13 20.55  0.52 18.92  50 Pass 

25 0 20.49  0.52 18.86  50 Pass 

 

LTE Band 26 ,Channel Bandwidth: 10 MHz 

Modulation Channel Frequency RB Conducted Antenna ERP ERP Verdict 
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(MHz) Configuration Average 
Power 
[dBm] 

Gain 
[dBi] 

[dBm] Limit 

Size Offset     [dBm] 

QPSK 26740 819 1 0 23.07  0.52 21.44  50 Pass 

1 24 23.22  0.52 21.59  50 Pass 

1 49 23.03  0.52 21.40  50 Pass 

25 0 22.13  0.52 20.50  50 Pass 

25 12 22.14  0.52 20.51  50 Pass 

25 25 22.10  0.52 20.47  50 Pass 

50 0 21.74  0.52 20.11  50 Pass 

16QAM 26740 819 1 0 22.27  0.52 20.64  50 Pass 

1 24 22.46  0.52 20.83  50 Pass 

1 49 22.20  0.52 20.57  50 Pass 

25 0 21.12  0.52 19.49  50 Pass 

25 12 21.10  0.52 19.47  50 Pass 

25 25 20.93  0.52 19.30  50 Pass 

50 0 20.67  0.52 19.04  50 Pass 
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8. APPENDIX B: PEAK-TO-AVERAGE RATIO 

GSM: 

Band Channel Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict 

GSM850 128 2.60 13 PASS 

GSM850 190 2.60 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 2.59 13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 2.60 13 PASS 

GPRS850 190 2.60 13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 2.60 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 5.63 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 5.68 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 5.69 13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 2.60 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 2.60 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 2.60 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 2.59 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 2.60 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 2.60 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 5.42 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 5.36 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 5.49 13 PASS 

 

WCDMA: 

Band Channel Peak-to-Average Ratio(dB) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

Band2 9262 2.91 13 PASS 

Band2 9400 2.93 13 PASS 

Band2 9538 2.77 13 PASS 

Band5 4132 2.88 13 PASS 

Band5 4182 2.91 13 PASS 

Band5 4233 2.91 13 PASS 

 

LTE: 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 5.28 13 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 5.32 13 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 4.78 13 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 6.10 13 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 6.20 13 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 5.70 13 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 5.30 13 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 5.36 13 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 4.84 13 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 6.10 13 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 6.18 13 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 5.70 13 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 5.42 13 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 5.44 13 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 4.98 13 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 6.22 13 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 6.24 13 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 5.82 13 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 5.62 13 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 5.60 13 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 5.30 13 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 6.28 13 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 6.32 13 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 6.02 13 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 5.10 13 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 5.10 13 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 4.98 13 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 6.12 13 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 6.24 13 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 6.06 13 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 5.58 13 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 5.64 13 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 5.62 13 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 6.58 13 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 6.62 13 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 6.62 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 5.34 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 5.06 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 5.48 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 6.24 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 5.96 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 6.20 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 5.44 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 5.24 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 5.56 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 6.14 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 6.02 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 6.16 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 5.38 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 5.28 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 5.56 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 6.10 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 6.06 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 6.26 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 5.60 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 5.50 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 5.84 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 6.16 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 6.12 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 6.52 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 5.14 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 5.06 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 5.22 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 6.06 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 6.12 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 6.18 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 5.58 13 PASS 
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Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 5.66 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 5.62 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 6.54 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 6.56 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 6.60 13 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 5.34 13 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 5.60 13 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 5.44 13 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 6.26 13 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 6.42 13 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 6.28 13 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 5.50 13 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 5.68 13 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 5.56 13 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 6.22 13 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 6.34 13 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 6.22 13 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 5.42 13 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 5.62 13 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 5.38 13 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 6.14 13 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 6.26 13 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 6.04 13 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 5.70 13 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 5.84 13 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 5.64 13 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 6.28 13 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 6.38 13 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 6.16 13 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 5.10 13 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 5.18 13 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 5.12 13 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 5.98 13 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 5.90 13 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 5.80 13 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 5.60 13 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 5.58 13 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 5.44 13 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 6.04 13 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 6.06 13 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 5.98 13 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 5.12 13 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 5.22 13 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 5.04 13 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 6.04 13 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 6.04 13 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 6.00 13 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 5.62 13 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 5.58 13 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 5.58 13 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 6.52 13 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 6.54 13 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 6.44 13 PASS 
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Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 5.34 13 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 5.36 13 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 5.34 13 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 6.26 13 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 6.30 13 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 6.18 13 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 5.46 13 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 5.54 13 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 5.44 13 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 6.14 13 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 6.24 13 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 6.10 13 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 5.50 13 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 5.60 13 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 5.54 13 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 6.26 13 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 6.28 13 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 6.20 13 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 6.02 13 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 5.88 13 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 5.60 13 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 6.44 13 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 6.32 13 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 6.18 13 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 5.56 13 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 5.46 13 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 5.54 13 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 6.52 13 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 6.40 13 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 6.36 13 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 5.80 13 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 5.72 13 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 5.76 13 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 6.48 13 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 6.46 13 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 6.38 13 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 5.82 13 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 5.68 13 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 5.72 13 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 6.50 13 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 6.48 13 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 6.40 13 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 5.84 13 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 6.42 13 PASS 



 

 

 

Report No.:WT218002349                                                                                     Page 90 of 25

6 

 

9. APPENDIX C: OCCUPIED BANDWIDTH 

GSM: 

Band Channel 
Occupied 

 Bandwidth (MHz) 
26dB Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit 

(MHz) 
Verdict 

GSM850 128 0.25420 0.3280 --- PASS 

GSM850 190 0.25496 0.3336 --- PASS 

GSM850 251 0.25475 0.3326 --- PASS 

GPRS850 128 0.25585 0.3316 --- PASS 

GPRS850 190 0.25553 0.3311 --- PASS 

GPRS850 251 0.25321 0.3343 --- PASS 

EGPRS850 128 0.25340 0.3260 --- PASS 

EGPRS850 190 0.25475 0.3183 --- PASS 

EGPRS850 251 0.25318 0.3244 --- PASS 

GSM1900 512 0.25368 0.3279 --- PASS 

GSM1900 661 0.25471 0.3325 --- PASS 

GSM1900 810 0.25268 0.3325 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0.25332 0.3308 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0.25315 0.3291 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0.25191 0.3241 --- PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 0.25721 0.3339 --- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 0.25598 0.3338 --- PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 0.25708 0.3229 --- PASS 

 

WCDMA: 

Band Channel 
Occupied Bandwidth 

(kHz) 
26dB Bandwidth 

(kHz) 
Limit(kHz) Verdict 

Band2 9262 4.1786 4.690 --- PASS 

Band2 9400 4.1745 4.684 --- PASS 

Band2 9538 4.1783 4.702 --- PASS 

Band5 4132 4.1843 4.692 --- PASS 

Band5 4182 4.1736 4.693 --- PASS 

Band5 4233 4.1673 4.687 --- PASS 

 

LTE: 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration 
Occupied 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 1.074 1.215 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 1.075 1.220 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 1.075 1.225 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 1.077 1.230 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 1.077 1.235 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 1.077 1.235 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 2.675 2.810 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 2.675 2.820 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 2.676 2.820 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 2.674 2.820 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 2.674 2.820 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 2.674 2.820 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 4.472 4.660 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 4.469 4.690 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 4.469 4.660 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 4.480 4.690 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 4.483 4.680 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 4.479 4.690 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 8.924 9.300 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 8.922 9.300 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 8.926 9.267 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 8.948 9.333 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 8.942 9.333 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 8.942 9.300 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 13.410 14.100 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 13.417 14.100 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 13.405 14.100 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 13.401 14.100 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 13.413 14.050 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 13.414 14.050 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 17.833 18.533 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 17.843 18.600 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 17.837 18.533 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 17.830 18.600 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 17.855 18.533 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 17.837 18.533 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 1.103 1.235 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 1.104 1.230 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 1.104 1.230 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 1.104 1.225 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 1.103 1.225 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 1.104 1.230 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 2.675 2.800 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 2.675 2.810 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 2.675 2.800 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 2.673 2.800 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 2.673 2.810 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 2.673 2.800 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 4.468 4.670 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 4.464 4.680 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 4.469 4.670 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 4.476 4.680 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 4.482 4.690 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 4.481 4.690 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 8.923 9.333 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 8.924 9.300 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 8.925 9.333 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 8.934 9.333 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 8.932 9.333 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 8.949 9.333 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 13.427 14.100 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 13.414 14.100 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 13.426 14.100 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 13.418 14.100 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 13.409 14.100 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 13.402 14.100 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 17.857 18.600 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 17.833 18.600 PASS 
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Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 17.826 18.533 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 17.847 18.667 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 17.840 18.533 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 17.834 18.600 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 1.074 1.220 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 1.074 1.215 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 1.074 1.225 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 1.076 1.225 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 1.076 1.220 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 1.076 1.230 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 2.675 2.820 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 2.675 2.820 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 2.675 2.810 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 2.672 2.810 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 2.673 2.800 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 2.673 2.800 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 4.466 4.660 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 4.471 4.670 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 4.467 4.670 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 4.482 4.690 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 4.479 4.710 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 4.479 4.690 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 8.925 9.267 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 8.928 9.267 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 8.914 9.300 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 8.944 9.333 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 8.961 9.333 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 8.940 9.333 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 4.5022 4.899 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 4.5005 4.830 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 4.4986 4.863 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 4.5007 4.804 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 4.5028 4.861 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 4.5068 4.841 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 9.0005 9.543 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 8.9867 9.524 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 8.9790 9.541 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 8.9726 9.539 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 8.9823 9.504 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 8.9687 9.536 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 13.503 14.31 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 13.462 14.26 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 13.458 14.27 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 13.488 14.27 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 13.456 14.25 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 13.445 14.26 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 17.974 18.95 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 17.922 18.97 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 17.910 18.95 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 17.974 18.96 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 17.938 18.94 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 17.911 18.92 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 1.074 1.220 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 1.074 1.215 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 1.075 1.220 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 1.076 1.225 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 1.076 1.225 PASS 
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Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 1.076 1.225 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 2.674 2.810 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 2.674 2.810 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 2.676 2.810 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 2.671 2.810 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 2.672 2.810 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 2.674 2.810 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 4.470 4.700 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 4.471 4.740 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 4.473 4.790 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 4.485 4.740 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 4.483 4.760 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 4.486 4.820 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 8.953 9.333 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 8.925 9.300 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 8.908 9.300 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 8.969 9.333 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 8.948 9.300 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 8.929 9.333 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 1.104 1.230 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 1.102 1.230 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 1.102 1.235 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 1.106 1.230 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 1.106 1.225 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 1.105 1.230 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 2.675 2.800 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 2.674 2.800 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 2.674 2.800 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 2.673 2.800 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 2.672 2.800 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 2.672 2.800 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 4.469 4.680 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 4.466 4.650 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 4.467 4.660 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 4.483 4.690 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 4.475 4.680 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 4.479 4.680 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 8.917 9.333 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 8.945 9.333 PASS 
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Test Graphs: 
GSM: 

 
GSM850-128-3-0.3280 

 
GSM850-190-3-0.3336 

 
GSM850-251-3-0.3326 

 
GPRS850-128-3-0.3316 

 
GPRS850-190-3-0.3311 

 
GPRS850-251-3-0.3343 
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EGPRS850-128-8-0.3260 

 
EGPRS850-190-8-0.3183 

 
EGPRS850-251-8-0.3244 

 
GSM1900-512-0-0.3279 

 
GSM1900-661-0-0.3325 

 
GSM1900-810-0-0.3325 


